History of seizure.
iv.  History of neurosurgery.

2.4 Study Design And Place
We conducted a retrospective, observational, hospital-based clinical 
and etiological study in our institute, Assam Medical College and 
Hospital, Dibrugarh, Assam. 

2.5 Sample Size
One hundred thirteen (113) elderly patients with a seizure disorder 
were admitted from March 2021 to April 2022, but only seventy-eight 
(78) patients fullled the selection criteria.

2.6 Data Collection
Data was collected from the hospital registry of the patients admitted in